

August 25, 2022

Ref. No.: HDFC Life/CA/2022-23/48

Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No C/1, Block G,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East),
Mumbai- 400 051

NSE Symbol: HDFCLIFE BSE Security Code: 540777

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Newspaper publication - Notice of the final hearing of Scheme of Amalgamation between Exide Life Insurance Company Limited and HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited (the "Company")

Listing Department

Mumbai - 400 001

BSE Limited

Sir PJ Towers,

Dalal Street,

Fort,

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the newspaper clippings ('Business Standard' and 'Navshakti') published today i.e. on August 25, 2022, in respect of the final hearing of Scheme of Amalgamation between Exide Life Insurance Company Ltd. (Whollyowned subsidiary of the Company) and HDFC Life Insurance Company Ltd under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Section 35 to 37 of the Insurance Act, 1938.

The said clippings are also hosted on the Company's website at www.hdfclife.com.

This is for your information and appropriate dissemination.

Thanking you,

For HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited

NARENDRA GANGAN Digitally signed by NARENDRA GANGAN Date: 2022.08.25 20:17:22 +05'30'

Narendra Gangan General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer & Company Secretary

Encl.: As above



सूचना



एचडीएफसी लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड

CIN: L65110MH2000PLC128245

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय: १३वा मजला, लोढा एक्सलस, अपोलो मिल्स कंपाऊंड, ना. म. जोशी मार्ग, महालक्ष्मी, मुंबई – ४०० ०११ दरध्वनी: ०२२–६७५१ ६६६६, फॅक्स: ०२२–६७५१ ६८६१,

ई-मेलः investor.service@hdfclife.com, वेबसाईटः www.hdfclife.com

राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कायदा न्यायासन, मुंबई खंडपीठ यांचे समोर कंपनी योजना याचिका २०२२ ची क्रमांक १५६ (एमबी) मधील

कंपनी योजना याचिका २०२२ ची क्रमांक ११३ (एमबी)

कंपनी कायदा, २०१३ (२०१३ मधील १८) च्या प्रकरणी आणि

कंपनी कायदा, २०१३ मधील कलम २३० ते २३२ आणि इतर लागू तरतुदी आणि वेळवेळी अंमलात असलेले त्याअंतर्गत तयार करण्यात आलेले नियम, यांच्या प्रकरणी आणि

एक्साईड लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड व एचडीएफसी लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड आणि त्यांचे संबंधित भागधारक यांच्या विलिनिकरणाच्या योजनेच्या प्रकरणी

एक्साईड लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड, सीआयएनः U66010MH2000PLC377660, कंपनी कायदा, १९५६ अंतर्गत स्थापन करण्यात आलेली आणि ज्यांचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय पहिला मजला, युनिट क्र. ५ ते ८, इनिझओ बिल्डिंग, पीॲण्डजीच्या समोर, प्लाझा, कार्डिनल ग्रेसियस रोड, चकाला, अंधेरी पूर्व, मुंबई, ४०००९९, येथे असलेली कंपनी.

याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी क्र.१

एचडीएफसी लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड, सीआयएनः L65110MH2000PLC128245, कंपनी कायदा, १९५६ अंतर्गत स्थापन करण्यात आलेली आणि ज्यांचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय लोढा एक्सेलस, १३वा मजला, अपोलो मिल्स कंपाउंड, एन्. एम्. जोशी मार्ग, महालक्ष्मी, मुंबई – ४०००११, येथे असलेली कंपनी.

याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी क्र.२

याचिकेची सूचना

कंपनी कायदा, २०१३ मधील कलम २३० ते २३२ आणि विमा कायदा, १९३८ मधील कलम ३५ ते ३७ अन्वये एक्साईड लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड, हस्तांतरण करणारी कंपनी आणि एचडीएफसी लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड, हस्तांतरण करून घेणारी कंपनी यांच्या विलिनिकरणाच्या योजनेच्या (''योजना'') संदर्भात, हस्तांतरण करणारी कंपनी आणि हस्तांतरण करून घेणारी कंपनी यांनी सादर केलेली एक संलग्न याचिका, माननीय राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कायदा न्यायासन, मुंबई (''माननीय न्यायासन'' किंवा ''एनसीएलटी'') यांनी ३ ऑगस्ट, २०२२ रोजी दाखल करून घेतली. माननीय न्यायासनासमोर १२ सप्टेंबर, २०२२ रोजी किंवा त्यानंतर लवकरच सदर याचिकेची अंतिम सुनावणी निश्चित करण्यात आली आहे. सदर याचिकेला पाठबळ देण्याची किंवा तिला विरोध करण्याची कोणाची इच्छा असल्यास, त्यांनी/तिने किंवा त्यांच्या/तिच्या विकलाने स्वाक्षरी केलेली, त्यांचे/तिचे वाव पत्ता असलेली, त्यांच्या/तिच्या उद्देशाची सूचना, याचिकेच्या अंतिम सुनावणीसाठी निश्चित करण्यात आलेल्या तारखेच्या दोन दिवस अगोदर याचिकाकर्ता यांचे विकल यांचेकडे पोहोचेल अशा प्रकारे पाठवावी. सदर व्यक्तीला सदर याचिकेला विरोध करायचा असल्यास, सदर सूचनेसोबत त्यांच्या/तिच्या हरकतीची कारणे, किंवा त्यांच्या/तिच्या प्रतिज्ञापत्राची प्रत सादर करावी. कोणाही व्यक्तीला याचिकेची प्रत हवी असल्यास, त्यासाठी निश्चित करण्यात आलेले विहित शुल्क भरल्यास, याचिकाकर्ता यांचे विकल ती देतील.

योजनेशी संबंधित सर्व आवश्यक दस्तऐवज हस्तांतरण करून घेणाऱ्या कंपनीच्या वेबसाईटवर https://www.hdfclife.com/about-us/investor-relations येथे प्रदर्शित करण्यात आले आहेत.

मेसर्स राजेश शाह ॲण्ड कंपनी याचिकाकर्ता याचे वकिल

१६, ओरिएंटल बिल्डिंग, ३०, नगिनदास मास्टर रोड, फ्लोरा फाउंटन, फोर्ट, मुंबई – ४०० ००१.

एचडीएफसी लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड करिता

स्वाक्षरी/-

नरेंद्र गांगण

जनरल कौन्सिल, चीफ कॉम्प्लायन्स ऑफिसर आणि कंपनी सचिव

दिनांकः २४ ऑगस्ट, २०२२

ठिकाण: मुंबई

एक्साईड लाईफ इन्शुरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड करिता

स्वाक्षरी/–

अकित सिंघल

चीफ कॉम्प्लायन्स ऑफिसर आणि कंपनी सचिव

NOTICE



HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited

CIN: L65110MH2000PLC128245

Registered Office: 13th Floor, Lodha Excelus, Apollo Mills Compound, N.M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011

Ph: 022-67516666, Fax: 022-67516861,

Email: investor.service@hdfclife.com, Website: www.hdfclife.com

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH COMPANY SCHEME PETITION NO. 156 (MB) OF 2022 IN

COMPANY SCHEME APPLICATION NO. 113 (MB) OF 2022

In the matter of the Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013)

AND

In the matter of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed there under as in force from time to time;

AND

In the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation between Exide Life Insurance Company Limited and HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited and their respective shareholders.

Exide Life Insurance Company Limited, CIN: U66010MH2000PLC377660, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at First Floor, Unit No. 5 to 8, Inizio Building, Opp P&G, Plaza, Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai 400099.

Petitioner Company No.1

HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited, CIN: L65110MH2000PLC128245, a company, incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at Lodha Excelus, 13th Floor, Apollo Mills Compound, N.M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai 400011.

Petitioner Company No.2

NOTICE OF PETITION

A Joint Petition in relation to Scheme of Amalgamation between Exide Life Insurance Company Limited, the Transferor Company and HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited, the Transferee Company ("the Scheme") under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Sections 35 to 37 of the Insurance Act, 1938 presented by the Transferor Company and the Transferee Company was admitted by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai ("Hon'ble Tribunal" or "NCLT") on August 3, 2022. The said Petition is fixed for final hearing before the Hon'ble Tribunal on September 12, 2022 or so soon thereafter. Any one desirous of supporting or opposing the said Petition should send to the Petitioner's Advocates, notice of his/ her intention signed by him/ her or his/ her advocate, with his/ her name and address, so as to reach the Petitioner's Advocates not later than two days before the date fixed for the final hearing of the Petition. Where such person concerned seeks to oppose the said Petition, the grounds of his/ her opposition or a copy of his/ her affidavit shall be furnished with such notice. A copy of the Petition will be furnished by the Petitioner's Advocates to any person requiring the same on payment of the prescribed charges.

All the necessary documents related to the Scheme have been hosted on the Transferee Company's website at https://www.hdfclife.com/about-us/investor-relations.

M/s RAJESH SHAH & CO. Advocates for the Petitioner

16, Oriental Building, 30, Nagindas Master Road, Flora Fountain, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

For HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited

Narendra Gangan General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer & Company Secretary For Exide Life Insurance Company Limited Sd/-

Ankit Singhal Chief Compliance Officer & Company Secretary

Date: August 24, 2022 Place: Mumbai



NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL COURT-V, MUMBAI BENCH

4. C.P.(CAA)/156(M B)2022 in C.A.(CAA)/113(MB)2022

CORAM:

SMT. ANURADHA SANJAY BHATIA, MEMBER (T) SH. H. V. SUBBA RAO, MEMBER (J)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING OF MUMBAI BENCH OF THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL ON **03.08.2022.**

NAME OF THE PARTIES: EXIDE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

SECTION: 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013

ORDER

Heard Mr. Ahmed Chunawala, Advocate appearing for the Petitioner.

Petition **admitted**, returnable by **12.09.2022**.

The Petitioner shall publish the notice at least 10 days before the next date of hearing in two newspapers i.e. "Navshakti" in Marathi language and "Business Standard" in English language.

In the meanwhile, the ROC, RD and OL shall file their report, if not filed already, before the next date of hearing.

Sd/-ANURADHA SANJAY BHATIA Member(Technical) Sd/-H. V. SUBBA RAO Member(Judicial)

/NT/